
 

 

Agenda - Petitions Committee 
Meeting Venue: Hybrid 

Committee Room 3 - Senedd 

Meeting date: 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00

For further information contact: 

Gareth Price - Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

Petitions@senedd.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

 (Pages 1 - 21)  

2 New Petitions 

   

2.1 P-06-1305 Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026 

 (Pages 22 - 28)  

2.2 P-06-1307 Commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing 

estates by local authorities 

 (Pages 29 - 35)  

2.3 P-06-1308 Take immediate action to end sexual harassment in ALL Welsh 

schools, not just secondary schools 

 (Pages 36 - 45)  

3 Updates to previous petitions 

   

3.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by 

legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved 

 (Pages 46 - 52)  

3.2 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales 

 (Pages 53 - 57)  

3.3 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and 

affected by the Aberfan Disaster 

 (Pages 58 - 60)  

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

3.4 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales 

 (Pages 61 - 63)  

3.5 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday 

let businesses from second homes 

 (Pages 64 - 67)  

3.6 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions 

and include them in net zero targets 

 (Pages 68 - 71)  

3.7 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services 

(FLS) 

 (Pages 72 - 75)  

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

5 Draft report - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales 

 (Pages 76 - 89)  

6 Draft report - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to 

lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales 

 (Pages 90 - 112)  

7 Forward work programme 

 (Pages 113 - 114)  



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 1By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

 

 
www.senedd.wales 

Senedd Cymru | Welsh Parliament 
Ymchwil y Senedd | Senedd Research

 

Reject proposed 36 extra Members of 
the Senedd by 2026 
Y Pwyllgor Deisebau | 05 Rhagfyr 2022 
Petitions Committee | 05 December 2022 

Reference: SR22/4474/1 

Petition Number: P-06-1305 

Petition title:  Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026 

Text of petition: Labour and Plaid Cymru propose to extend the present 60 
MS to 96 members by 2026. This is a waste of more public money where it 
can be better used on public services, such as better funding for local 
councils. With the ongoing cost of living crisis this will result in more waste of 
public money with the cost of employing 36 members and support staff. I 
think a vote on this by the Welsh people would be a better idea of democracy 
at work. 

With cost of living affecting people across society I find the proposal of the 
extra 36 abhorrent. Public money should be spent on care, councils, 
supporting local economies and helping people across the whole of Wales. 

The people deserve a voice on this issue, and I can only hope enough sign to 
bring enough pressure to reconsider their plans and think of the people of 
Wales. 

 

 

Pack Page 22

Agenda Item 2.1



Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026 

2 

1. Background 

Since 2004, a series of reports have recommended that the size of the Senedd 
should increase from its current size of 60 Members. The Wales Act 2017 gave the 
Senedd powers over its size and electoral arrangements. Any Bill introduced on 
Senedd Reform requires a supermajority (40 of the Senedd’s 60 Members) to 
pass. Section 64 of the Government of Wales Act 2006 gives the Welsh 
Government the power to hold a poll to ascertain the views of the p
[...]
eform-fifth-senedd/
https://senedd.wales/committees/committee-on-senedd-electoral-reform-fifth-senedd/
https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/senedd-reform-a-glossary/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-53225399
https://senedd.wales/committees/special-purpose-committee-on-senedd-reform/


Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026 

3 

The Special Purpose Committee recommended that the Senedd increase in size 
to 96 Members. It recommended that a closed list proportional representation 
system be introduced, and 16 new constituencies be created by pairing together 
existing UK Parliamentary constituencies. The Committee also said the new 
Senedd should include gender quotas, improved measures around collecting 
candidate diversity data and procedures for job sharing.  

The Conservative representative on the Committee resigned before the 
Committee’s report was agreed. Some of the key recommendations were agreed 
by a majority on the Committee but not by all Members. 

2. Welsh Government action 

The First Minister, Mark Drakeford, and the leader of Plaid Cymru, Adam Price, 
issued a joint statement on 10 May 2022, arguing that the Senedd should have 96 
Members and should be elected using a closed list proportional system.  

In the Welsh Government’s response to this petition, the First Minister said:  

“the Senedd is currently the smallest of all the devolved legislatures in 
the UK and has remained the same size since the establishment of the 
National Assembly in 1999, despite assuming extra law-making and tax-
raising powers. In addition, when the UK left the EU, Wales lost its MEPs, 
and there are proposals for Wales to see a cut in the number of MPs 
from 40 to 32 under current boundary review plans.  

It is essential that the Senedd has appropriate capacity to carry out its 
role in holding the government to account.” 

The Welsh Government will bring forward a Senedd Reform Bill in due course, 
which will then be debated and scrutinised in the Senedd.  

3. Welsh Parliament action 

The Senedd debated the Special Purpose Committee’s report on 8 June 2022. 
The Chair of the Committee, Huw Irranca-Davies, said:  

“there is no one single unadulterated perfect package of electoral reform 
that will satisfy everyone. […] Our committee set out […] to find proposals 
that must win support across the whole Senedd, not to seek some vision 
of perfection, and thereby sacrifice practicality and delivery by 2026.” 

Pack Page 24

https://research.senedd.wales/research-articles/senedd-reform-a-glossary/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-61406888
https://gov.wales/a-way-forward-for-senedd-reform
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12875#A72634


Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026 

4 

Mr Irranca-Davies said that the Senedd needed more capacity to meet additional 
responsibilities taken on since the Assembly was first established in 1999. These 
include primary law-making powers, tax-varying and borrowing powers, 
additional work created as powers return from the EU post-Brexit, heightened 
public awareness of the Senedd’s responsibilities caused by the Covid-19 
pandemic, and the “not-unrealistic potential of additional future responsibilities”.  

Shadow Minister for Constitution, Darren Millar, criticised the proposals, arguing 
that it was not the right time for an increase in the size of the Senedd. Plaid 
Cymru's spokesperson for the constitution, Rhys ab Owen, argued that a larger 
Senedd was necessary to “scrutinise the Welsh Government more effectively and 
more efficiently”. 

The Senedd voted in favour of the motion to accept the reccomendations of the 
Special Purpose Committee’s report, with 40 Members voting for the proposals 
and 14 voting against. This met the requirements for a ‘supermajority’ of two thirds 
of the Senedd to allow a Bill on Senedd reform to be introduced.  

 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 

[...]
Welsh Government will develop 
and publish detailed cost estimates to accompany Senedd Reform legislation. Elected 
Members and the public will have an opportunity to consider these costs when they are 
published as part of the Bill’s scrutiny process.  
 
The Wales Act 2017 provided power to the Senedd to change its size, without being subject 
to a referendum. There are many precedents for changes to the number of elected 
members being made without referendums, including the boundary review changes for the 
UK Parliament which will see a reduction in the number of MPs that Wales returns to 
Westminster from 40 to 32.  
 
Following the vote in the Senedd in June, the Welsh Government has begun work on a 
Senedd Reform Bill, which will introduced to the Senedd in due course. This will be subject 
to rigorous debate and scrutiny in the Senedd. 
 

 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

 
 

Pack Page 27



P-06-1305 Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026, 

Correspondence – Petitioner to Committee, 30.11.22 

 
Dear Petitions Committee, 
 
The Senedd presently may be the smallest devolved legislature in the UK but it has the 
smallest population and the birth rate is falling.  Immigration within Wales has given people 
from other countries the opportunity to live in safety and provide social, economic 
opportunities.  This comes at a cost to the local councils in health, education, housing 
etc.  The money should be spent on these issues not expanding the Senedd. 
 
The Welsh people need to be consulted on the issue of expanding the number of AMs 
within the Assembly.  The present cost of living crisis will continue within the foreseeable 
future. The people of Wales deserve a voice on this subject not the Senedd members. 
 
In reference to the letter from Mark Drakeford I disagree with his wording, democracy 
comes at a cost.  The overall process needs to be looked into in more detail and people 
consulted across Wales.   
 
Yours faithfully, 
 

Pack Page 28



 


[...]
0petition%20To%20legislate%20to%20give%20freeholders%20in,transfer%20to%20a%20company%20set%20up%20by%20them.
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s118754/Correspondence%20from%20the%20Minister%20for%20Climate%20Change%2005%20October%202021.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/documents/s118923/Research%20Brief.pdf
https://record.senedd.wales/Plenary/12316#C369467
https://record.assembly.wales/Plenary/12843
https://corporate.lovell.co.uk/case-studies/the-mill/


Title:  

5 

Every effort is made to ensure that the information contained in this 
briefing is correct at the time of publication. Readers should be aware that 
these briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise amended to 
reflect subsequent changes. 

 

 

Pack Page 33



Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru                  
Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales 

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  
 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Eich cyf/Your ref P-06-1307 
Ein cyf/Our ref JJ/02294/22 
 
Jack Sargeant MS 
Chair - Petitions committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
CF99 1SN 
Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales 

 
01 November 2022 

 
Dear Jack, 
 
Thank you for your letter of 12 October to the Minster for Finance and Local Government 
regarding “P-06-1307 - Commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates 
by local authorities.” I am responding as the query relates to a housing matter. 
 
The maintenance of new housing estates is the responsibility of the local authority where 
communal inf
[...]
www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-report/we-dont-tell-our-teachers-experiences-peer-peer-sexual-harassment-among-secondary
http://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-report/we-dont-tell-our-teachers-experiences-peer-peer-sexual-harassment-among-secondary
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx
https://www.estyn.gov.wales/thematic-report/we-dont-tell-our-teachers-experiences-peer-peer-sexual-harassment-among-secondary
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38554
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=38554
https://www.everyonesinvited.uk/
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-politics-57428624
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-wales-59391215


P-06-1308 Sexual harassment in schools 

3 

In June 2021, the Minister for Education and Welsh Language asked the education 
inspectorate, Estyn, to investigate sexual harassment in and around secondary 
schools. Estyn published its report in December 2021. The Senedd’s Children, 
Young People and Education (CYPE) Committee subsequently undertook an 
inquiry into the issue, reporting in July 2022.  

A joint statement from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, and the 
Minister for Social Justice in December 2021, said Estyn’s report “makes difficult 
reading” and “highlights the uncomfortable truth about the prevalence of peer-
on-peer sexual harassment in our schools”. The Ministers responded to the CYPE 
Committee’s report in October 2022, ahead of a Plenary debate on 26 October 
2022. 

3. What Estyn’s report and the CYPE Committee 
inquiry say about the current problem in 
secondary schools 

 Estyn’s report 

Estyn reported that, in secondary schools, pupils generally do not tell their 
teachers when they experience sexual harassment. This is mainly because it 
happens so regularly it has become “normalised” and because: 

 pupils do not feel confident enough; 

 the school has not created a culture and environment for them to do so; 
and 

 pupils do not see it as something 
[...]
 long line to be threatened by 

the building of an intensive poultry unit. This is a rural area, the roads are 

walked regularly by the people of the village and visitors. The landscape is 

stunning, there is no light pollution and the silence is, wonderfully, 

deafening. The River Cain runs through the Village and close to the site 

feeds into the River Severn. 

 

Despite many villages being blighted by these units there is still nothing 

being done to stop them. We need our politicians to act. So, this petition is 

about getting the politicians to legislate; they have promised this for years; 

they accept this is a serious issue but still the legislation is missing. 

 

A TAN (Technical Advice Note) regarding IPUs was promised in 2019. Lesley 

Griffiths, the Agriculture Minister has stated that something must be done, 

particularly with regard to the smaller units. But still nothing.  

 

Senedd Constituency and Region  
 Montgomeryshire 

 Mid and West Wales       

Pack Page 46

Agenda Item 3.1



P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating 

and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved, Correspondence – 

Powys County Council to Committee, 16.11.22 

 
Dear Sir 
  
Petition P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and 
introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved 
  
Thank you for your correspondence of the 25th October 2022 regarding the above matter.   
  
I do hope that the answers provided below, in blue, meet the committee’s concerns: 
  

• how you consider the cumulative impact of Intensive Poultry Units in the planning 

process  

Planning applications are determined in line with prevailing legislation, regulations, policy, 
guidance and other material considerations. On the 12th June 2018, Welsh Government’s 
Chief Planner wrote to all Local Planning Authorities in relation to intensive agricultural 
development including cumulative impacts: 


[...]
ater in the term.    
 

We are grateful to the Petitions Committee for their ongoing support of Marie Curie Cymru 

and MND Association’s petition on End of Life Care. This has opened a direct 

communication channel with the Minister for Health and Social Services, and positive steps 

forward have been made since the launch of the petition in March 2022. We also thank the 

Committee for getting in touch with the Minister to clarify the current arrangements for civil 

servants working on end of life care.  

In light of ongoing developments over the next couple of weeks to establish the End of Life 

Care National Programme Board, we would like to request that the Petitions Committee 

defer discussion on this matter until their next Committee session. At this point, we hope that 

we will have more understanding of what progress has been made and how the third sector 

is being included in the End of Life Care Programme going forward. 

In the meantime, if any additional information would be of value to the Petitions Committee, 

we would be happy to provide this.  

 

Kind regards,  

Marie Curie Cymru  

Motor Neurone Disease Association  

Pack Page 57



P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and 

affected by the Aberfan Disaster 

 

This petition was submitted by Claire Davies, having collected a total of 53 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

At 9.15 am on Friday, October 21, 1966, a waste tip above the mining village 

of Aberfan began to slide down the mountainside, firstly destroying a farm 

cottage and killing all its occupants. It then approached Pantglas Junior 

School, where the children had only just returned to their classes after 

singing All Things Bright and Beautiful at their morning assembly. The slide 

then engulfed the school and about 20 houses in the village, killing 144 

people, including 116 school children. 

 

Additional Information:  

On 26th October 1966, a tribunal was appointed to in
[...]
October 21st an official Memorial 
Day for those killed and affected by the Aberfan Disaster, which was dated June but which 

my office received on 26 October. Your further letter asks about a national memorial day for 
all those who have been killed in mining disasters.  
 
As I set out in my previous letter to you on 29 April, the power to designate national days 
rests with the UK Government. There is a current debate about whether St David’s Day 
should be a national holiday, so there may be an opportunity to add the idea of a national 
Memorial Day to that discussion. In the meantime, every year we recognise and remember 
the anniversary of the Aberfan disaster and all those who died on that terrible day. 
 
I explained the Welsh Government has provided financial support to the Aberfan Memorial 
Charity to help with the maintenance of the memorial gardens and the Aberfan Education 
Charity for school projects in Aberfan and Merthyr Vale. 
 
We also have a Welsh National and Universal Mining Memorial Garden, in Senghenydd. 
The ceramic paviers in the garden document each national colliery disaster in Wales. 

 
 

 
MARK DRAKEFORD 

Pack Page 60

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Mark.Drakeford@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Mark.Drakeford@gov.wales
mailto:Petitions@senedd.wales


P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales 

 

This petition was submitted by Sam Swash, having collected a total of 857 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The number of people privately renting is increasing year-on-year - 

currently many are prohibited from keeping pets because of clauses in their 

tenancy agreements. 

The benefits of pet ownership should not be exclusive to homeowners. 

Those who rent should be equally as entitled to keep a pet as those who 

own. 

 

Additional Information: 

According to the Dog's Trust, the single biggest reason for dogs being 

handed in to rehoming centres is because of a change of circumstances, 

such as being un
[...]
m from keeping pets. 

From 1 December, the Renting Homes (Wales) Act 2016 will require landlords to issue 
existing tenants with a written Occupation Contract. This will apply regardless of whether or 
not they currently have a written tenancy agreement. Therefore, Landlords would need to 
explicitly seek to include a clause that would ban pets in the contract, which under the 
Consumer Rights Act 2015, could be challenged if it was unreasonable to have done so.  

I note your petitioner’s response about finding it challenging to even get an opportunity to 
secure a property in the first place due to disclosing that they have a pet. RSPCA Cymru 
have highlighted that in such circumstances prospective tenants may benefit from providing 
references from previous landlords to help demonstrate that there have been no issues, as 
this may help to appease concerns regarding perceived risk of damage or negative 
behaviour.  

I have read your petitioner’s response to my suggestion of centralising guidance, which was 
specifically in response to their comment that tenants find it hard to access information 
which better explains their rights. Therefore, I think their commentary around my suggestion 
that we would make guidance clearer has been taken out of context. I was simply 
addressing that point by providing a centralised source of information, as it should help 
tenants.  

Pack Page 62

mailto:Gohebiaeth.Julie.James@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Julie.James@gov.Wales


I cannot support a blanket ban on landlords preventing pets in private rental properties. 
Some properties are often not suitable for larger pets, such as houses in multiple 
occupation, supported accommodation or purpose-built student accommodation. Even if a 
property may seem suitable for pets, there may be very good reason why a tenant cannot 
keep a pet; for example, a restrictive covenant, or the welfare and safety of other 
tenants/neighbours.  
 
It is not quite the case that homeowners have carte blanche in whether they can own a pet. 
Many people who own and live in leasehold properties may find restrictions on pet 
ownership. People who live on regulated mobile home sites often have contract clauses 
which restrict pet ownership. In some cases, people who own the freehold of their property 
may also be restricted by covenants on the use of their building or land, which could 
preclude the keeping of certain pets.  
 
The restrictions above would also apply to landlords who let property affected by these rules. 
If we had a blanket ban on “No Pet” clauses, then they may be in breach of their lease or 
covenant, putting them in a precarious legal position and perversely, potentially putting the 
tenancy at risk.  
 
We are keen to continue working with the sector to influence behaviour change around pets 
being accepted in private rental property where it is appropriate.  
  
Yours sincerely, 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Julie James AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Newid Hinsawdd 
Minister for Climate Change  

Pack Page 63



P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday 

let businesses from second homes 

 

This petition was submitted by Linda Davies, having collected a total of 

3,332 signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

As part of its tax policy to limit the number of second homes, Welsh 

Government wishes to better distinguish between legitimate furnished 

holiday lets and second homes. The draft Order, despite contrary advice 

from its own consultation, raises the level of occupancy required for 

business status from 70 to 182. This is unachievable for most FHLs, which 

will either close or be reclassfied as second homes as a result. We propose a 

threshold of 105 days, a 50% rise, in line with HMRC definitions. 

 

Additional Information:  

Wales Tourism Alliance, UK Hospitality Cymru and the Professional 

Association of Self Caterers have gathered evidence from c.1500 small Welsh 

businesses to show the damaging unintended conse
[...]
4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C3000&sdata=9pwoch0jAtfrVwITGxWjrwpZ22S2igb4uFX%2FMkx5x5I%3D&reserved=0
https://gov.wales/public-sector-net-zero-data-and-recommendations


P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions 

and include them in net zero targets, Correspondence – Petitioner to 

Committee, 03.04.22 

There are just a couple of other questions I have and a couple of comments... 

 

Thank you for taking the time to reply. 

It is encouraging to see more reporting of scope 3 emissions from local authorities. I look forward to 

reading the analyses in the new year.  

However it still appears inconsistent to encourage reporting of some scope 3 emissions but not 

others.  

Given the increasing trend of better data due to the Task Force on Climate Related Financial 

Disclosure would it not now make sense as the process evolves to include investment emissions within 

the Net Zero Reporting Guide? 

What were the reasons for not including it originally, and do those reasons still apply now?  

 

Over the years the journey towards net zero has been full of omissions. Ignoring the emissions we 

have offshored by buying goods from abroad, international shipping, aviation etc. 

How can the Welsh Government claim an All Wales approach to net zero while allowing local 

authorities to omit a whole type of emissions? 

Please do reconsider where those operational boundaries should be. 

 

Regards Dylan Clarke    

 

Pack Page 71



P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services 

(FLS) 

 

This petition was submitted by Delyth Evans MBE, having collected 401 

signatures on-line and 30 signatures on paper, making for a total of 431 

signatures. 

 

Text of Petition:    

The Welsh Government should commit to 100% coverage of quality-assured 

Fracture Liaison Services (FLS). FLS is the world-standard for treating 

osteoporosis and preventing fractures, yet access is a postc
[...]
:Gohebiaeth.Eluned.Morgan@llyw.cymru
mailto:Correspondence.Eluned.Morgan@gov.wales
mailto:Government.Committee.Business@gov.wales


The group held its first meeting in late October and is working initially to promote and 
encourage health boards to participate in the FLS database audit in order to provide an 
accurate baseline for the assurance group and audit providers to work with. 

Welsh Government is not proposing to provide additional funding as we expect health 
boards to take ownership of these services and to utilise the funding already available to 
them.  This will ensure sustainability of services and projections from the Royal 
Osteoporosis Society demonstrate they would save money by doing so. 

Finally, I remain committed to developing FLS services for the whole of Wales and will of 
course be challenging health boards to reflect on their secondary care prevention services 
within their future plans. 

Yours sincerely, 

Eluned Morgan AS/MS 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Pack Page 75



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 76

Agenda Item 5 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 90

Agenda Item 6 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 113

Agenda Item 7By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest
	2.1 P-06-1305 Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 17 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 30 November 2022

	2.2 P-06-1307 Commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates by local authorities
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 01 November 2022

	2.3 P-06-1308 Take immediate action to end sexual harassment in ALL Welsh schools, not just secondary schools
	Correspondence from the Minister for Education and Welsh Language, 07 November 2022
	Correspondence for the petitioner, 28 November 2022

	3.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved
	Correspondence from Powys County Council, 16 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 November 2022

	3.2 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 18 November 2022
	Correspondence from the petitioner, 28 November 2022

	3.3 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and affected by the Aberfan Disaster
	Correspondence from the First Minister, 18 November 2022

	3.4 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 November 2022

	3.5 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday let businesses from second homes
	Correspondence from the Minister for Finance and Local Government, 23 November 2022

	3.6 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions and include them in net zero targets
	Correspondence from the Minister for Climate Change, 18 November 2022
	Correspondence from the Petitioner, 29 November 2022

	3.7 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services (FLS)
	Correspondence from the Minister for Health and Social Services, 21 November 2022

	5 Draft report - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales
	6 Draft report - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales
	7 Forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Petitions Committee 

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 3  

Meeting date: Monday, 5 December 2022 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 14.48

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13071 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jack Sargeant MS (Chair) 

Rhys ab Owen MS 

Luke Fletcher MS 

Joel James MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses:  

Committee Staff: 

Gareth Price (Clerk) 

Mared Llwyd (Second Clerk) 

Kayleigh Imperato (Deputy Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. There were no apologies. 

2 New Petitions  

2.15 P-06-1305 Reject proposed 36 extra Members of the Senedd by 2026  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the subject has been considered 

in great detail by a number of Committees reports, all recommending the need to 

increase the number of Members of the Senedd to enable effective scrutiny of the 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Welsh Government. Members also highlighted that the Welsh Government will bring 

forward a Senedd Reform Bill in the new year which will be a further opportunity for 

these issues to be debated and scrutinised in the Senedd. In light of this, Members 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

2.2 P-06-1307 Commit to the adoption of the maintenance of new housing estates 

by local authorities  

Rhys ab Owen MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 

17.24A: 

 

He was involved with promoting the petition and is one of the signatories.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to invite Hefin David MS to share 

his interest and knowledge in this area in the first instance. Following that session the 

Committee agreed to look at a scoping paper to see what an inquiry into the issue 

would look like.  

2.3 P-06-1308 Take immediate action to end sexual harassment in ALL Welsh 

schools, not just secondary schools  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that whilst the Welsh Government 

recognise the importance of addressing peer to peer sexual harassment in all schools, 

they are clear about the approach they will take, including a need for a review within 

primary education to better understand the challenges.  

 

In light of this response, Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner 

for highlighting the important issue. 



 

 

3 Updates to previous petitions  

3.1 P-06-1232 Stop the proliferation of intensive poultry units (IPUs) by legislating 

and introduce a moratorium until this can be achieved  

The Committee considered the petition and noted the petitioner’s questions arising 

from Powys County Council’s response and agreed to consider both responses further 

when the response from Welsh Government is received.   

3.2 P-06-1269 Don't let the plan run out for dying people in Wales  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that it has promoted positive 

engagement with the Minister and that positive steps have been taken. As requested 

by the petitioners, Members agreed to revisit the petition in the Spring term, when 

more progress will be visible. 

3.3 P-06-1270 Make October 21st an official Memorial Day for those killed and 

affected by the Aberfan Disaster  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed that whilst the Welsh Government 

is unable to designate a national holiday, they may now raise this as part of future 

discussion with UK Government. It was also highlighted that all national colliery 

disasters are commemorated in the National and Universal Mining Memorial Garden. In 

light this Members agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner. 

3.4 P-06-1272 Ban the use of 'no pet clauses' in tenancy agreements in Wales  

Jack Sargeant MS declared the following relevant interest under Standing Order 17.24A: 

 

The petitioner is one of his constituents.  

 

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to: 

 

 await to see if the issue will be considered as part of  the Local Government and 

Housing Committee’s work; and 



 

 

 in the meantime, write back to the Welsh Government to ask what is being done 

to increase awareness of people's rights with regard to the Renting Homes 

(Wales) Act. 

3.5 P-06-1289 Agree 105 day occupancy, not 182 days, to distinguish holiday let 

businesses from second homes  

The Committee considered the petition and agreed to inform the petitioner of the 

Welsh Government consultations taking place on the issue. Members agreed that they 

have taken the petition as far as it can and closed the petition and thanked the 

petitioner for raising the issue. 

3.6 P-06-1292 Make Welsh public sector organisations report scope 3 emissions and 

include them in net zero targets  

The Committee considered the petition and noted that the Climate Change, 

Environment and Infrastructure Committee have now started a piece of work on 

decarbonising the public sector. In light of the work already underway the Committee 

agreed to close the petition and thank the petitioner.   

3.7 P-06-1293 Provide funding for universal access to Fracture Liaison Services (FLS)  

The Committee considered the petition and now that the Minister has clarified the 

work taking place to improve access to Fracture Liaison services across Wales and the 

petitioner has no further comment to make, the Committee agreed to close the 

petition and thank the petitioner for highlighting this concern. 

4 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

The motion was agreed. 

5 Draft report - P-06-1253 Ban greyhound racing in Wales  

The Committee considered the draft report and agreed to some minor 

changes. Members asked whether it would be possible to publish before Christmas. 



 

 

6 Draft report - P-06-1247 We call on the Welsh Government to lead 

the way by supporting trials of a four-day week in Wales  

The report was agreed, subject to the addition of a minority view from Joel James MS. It 

is intended for publication in the new year. 

7 Forward work programme  

The Committee considered the forward work programme. 


